

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOY SPURR,

Petitioner,

v.

MELISSA L. POPE, CHIEF JUDGE, TRIBAL
COURT OF THE NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND
OF POTAWATOMI, THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF
POTAWATOMI, THE NOTTAWASEPPI HURON
BAND OF POTAWATOMI,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN J. SPURR
Counsel of Record
1114 Beaconsfield Avenue
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230
(313) 331-2902
aa9966@wayne.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES AND RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | v |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 5 |
| 1. The Sixth Circuit erred when it dismissed the federal case, holding that the tribe had sovereign immunity. This Decision would Subject Nontribal Defendants to Tribal-Court Jurisdiction in vastly expanded circumstances. Such defendants would not be protected by guarantees of due process, and would be unable to obtain outside review of the tribal court decision. | 5 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The fact that federal courts have often issued injunctions or declaratory judgments against proceedings in tribal courts shows that tribal sovereign immunity is not applicable | 7 |
| B. The Cases Cited by the Circuit Court Do Not Support The Claim of Tribal Sovereign Immunity | 9 |
| 2. The holdings of the Sixth and Tenth Circuits that tribal sovereign immunity applies unless Congress has clearly said otherwise are in Conflict with Decisions of this Court and the Other Circuits. | 10 |
| A. The Scope of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Common Law | 12 |
| B. Consequences of the Circuit Court’s Decision | 14 |
| 3. The Sixth Circuit erred when it held that the Tribal Court had jurisdiction to issue and enforce a personal protection order against a non-Tribal member who has none of the ties to the Tribe specified in Section 1304 of the Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act (residence with the Tribe, employment by the Tribe, or a romantic relationship with a Tribal member) | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 26, 2019 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION | 21a |
| APPENDIX C — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 38a |
| APPENDIX D — SENATE REPORT 112-153 ON THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF 2011, MARCH 12, 2012, P. 11 | 41a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Department of Treasury, 522 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1975)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak, 501 U.S. 775 (1991)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian nation et al., 492 U.S. 408 (1989)</i> | 6,7 |
| <i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 532 U.S. 411 (2001)</i> | 9, 12 |
| <i>Crowe & Dunlevy v. Gregory R. Stidham, 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)</i> | 8, 13 |
| <i>Dellmuth v. Muth, 491 U.S. 223 (1989)</i> | 9, 10 |
| <i>Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990)</i> | 6, 8, 15 |
| <i>Kerr-McGee Corporation et al., v. Kee Tom Farley et al., 88 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. New Mexico 2000)</i> | 8, 13 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)</i> | 9, 10, 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McKesson Corporation et al. v. Todd Hembree et al.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3700 (N.D. Okla. 2018) . . . | 8, 13 |
| <i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Miner Electric, Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007) | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) | 2 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) | 6, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) | 6, 8, 9, 13 |
| <i>Reed v. Reno</i> , 146 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1998) | 9, 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Stifel, Nicholas & Company, Inc. v.</i> <i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior</i> <i>Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015). | 8, 13 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997). | 8, 13 |
| <i>UNC Resources, Inc., et al. v.</i> <i>Kee Joe Benally et al.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Arizona 1981). | 8, 13 |
| <i>United States v Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 6 |
| <i>Whittle v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1993). | 9, 10 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|----|
| Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution | 14 |
| Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. Sec. 2265, Full Faith and Credit Given to Protection Orders. <i>passim</i> | |
| 18 U.S.C. Sec. 2265(b)(1). | 17, 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. Sec. 2265(b)(2) | 17, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. Sec. 2265(e) | 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1302, The Indian Civil Rights Act | 14 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304, Tribal Jurisdiction over Crimes of Domestic Violence | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(a)(4) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(a)(5) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(a)(6) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(b) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(b)(1) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(b)(2) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(b)(4)(A)(ii) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(b)(4)(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(c) | 16, 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(d) | 2, 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(d)(4) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(f)(1) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. Sec. 1304(f)(3) | 16 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1254(1) Writ of Certiorari | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1331, Jurisdiction | 2, 6 |

ARTICLES

| | |
|---|----|
| Newton, <i>Tribal Court Praxis: One Year in the Life of Twenty Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 22 Am. Indian L. Rev. 285 (1998) | 14 |
